504295322 03/29/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4342003

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SECURITRON MAGNALOCK CORPORATION	02/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HANCHETT ENTRY SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	10027 SOUTH 51ST STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 102	
City:	PHOENIX	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85044	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15472406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)454-3968

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5859872800

Email: patents@woodsoviatt.com Correspondent Name: WOODS OVIATT GILMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 2 STATE STREET

Address Line 2: 700 CROSSROADS BLDG

Address Line 4: **ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14614**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SE094.78999DIV	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RONALD J. KISICKI, ESQ.	
SIGNATURE:	/Ronald J. Kisicki/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2017	

Total Attachments: 3 source=4921802#page1.tif

source=4921802#page2.tif

source=4921802#page3.tif

504295322

PATENT REEL: 041778 FRAME: 0418

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Securitron Magnalock Corporation, with a principal place of business at 10027 South 51st Street, Suite 102, Phoenix, Arizona, 85044, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Securitron"), currently owns certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Inventions") enumerated on the Appendix attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc. with its principal place of business at 10027 South 51st Street, Suite 102, Phoenix, Arizona, 85044, USA (hereinafter "HES"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Securitron has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto HES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Inventions and all non-provisionals, extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all extensions, divisionals, continuations, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the said Inventions and all rights to register the said Inventions in appropriate registries; and Securitron hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Invention to HES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND Securitron hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND Securitron hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to HES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said Inventions and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid HES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Inventions in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I authorize and affirm said assignments with the signatures set forth below on the indicated dates.

{2055114: } Page 1 of 2

Securitron Magnalock Corporation

By:

Michael A. Webb, Vice President of New Product Marketing – Securitron Magnalock Corporation

STATE OF ARIZONA, SS:

This day of Ferrange 014, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Michael A. Webb, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.

Notary Public/Witness

LAURIE SPRINGER
Notary Public - Arizona
Maricopa County
My Commission Expires
August A

My Commission Expires
Aug**14:3AcMett Entry** Systems, Inc.

By:

Michael A. Webb, Vice President of New Product Development and Marketing – Hanchett Entry Systems, Inc.

STATE OF ARIZONA)

COUNTY OF MANICOPA), SS:

This day of Escually, 2014, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Michael A. Webb, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acts, executed the instrument.

Notary Public/Witness

LAURIE SPRINGER
Notary Public - Arizona
Maricopa County
My Commission Expires
August 30, 2015

Page 2 of 2

Securitron Magnalock

Patents

Patent Number

Country

5,668,533	United States
5,758,913	United States
6,022,056	United States
6,007,119	United States
6,135,515	United States
741,880	Australia
ZL98809925.X	China
1021633	France
1021633	Germany
1021633	United Kingdom
1021633	Italy
6,271,751	United States
6,609,738	United States
6,581,991	United States
7,032,418	United States
8,047,582	United States
8,094,017	United States
8,448,382	United States
D682,655	United States
D690,576	United States

Patent Applications

Serial Number

Country

09010307.8	Europe	
12/396,018	United States	
2,714,685	Canada	
12/883,618	United States	
2,714,979	Canada	
13/618,806	United States	
2,790,233	Canada	
13/617,777	United States	
2,789,878	Canada	
13/618,244	United States	
2,790,217	Canada	

{2063860: }

PATENT REEL: 041778 FRAME: 0421

RECORDED: 03/29/2017